
SECOND AMENDMENT OF THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
FOR VETERINARY SERVICES

This Second Amendment of the Professional Services Agreement for Veterinary Services is entered into 
by and between the City of San Antonio, a Texas Municipal Corporation (City) acting by and through its 
Interim Director of the Animal Care Services (“Department”), and Esparza Veterinary Relief Services, 
PLLC, by and through Dr. Raymond Esparza, DVM, Owner (“Contractor”), collectively referred to as the 
“Parties” and individually as a “Party”, is as follows:

WHEREAS, the Parties executed the Agreement (“Agreement”) with Contractor for the provision of 
veterinary services on an “as needed” basis for a term ending September 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Parties executed the First Amendment with Contractor on October 9, 2023, to increase 
the compensation to $65,000.00 to reflect an increase in need for these services; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with Article XV of the Agreement, Director of the City’s Animal Care Services 
Department wishes to amend the Agreement to increase funding to allow for the continuation of services 
for the remainder of Fiscal Year 2024; NOW THEREFORE:   

I. Amendment

Section 3.2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

3.2 Contractor shall perform up to three (3) no-cost animal vaccination and microchip clinic per month 
for pets of owners who reside in the City of San Antonio.

Section 4.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

4.1 In consideration of Contractor’s performance in a satisfactory and efficient manner, as determined 
solely by Director, of all services and activities set forth in this Agreement, City agrees to pay 
Contractor an amount not to exceed $69,000.00, as total compensation, to be paid to Contractor as 
follows:

4.1.1 Contractor shall be paid at the rate of $20.00 per animal that receives vaccinations and 
microchip at a no-cost clinic. This shall represent the total amount received from all sources, the 
pet owner or otherwise, for each pet receiving services.

II.

All other terms, conditions, covenants and provisions of the Agreement approved the Director are hereby 
in effect, renewed and extended, save and except those terms which the Parties have amended. This 
Amendment shall be effective upon the execution of the Parties.

EXECUTED and AGREED to as of the dates indicated below.

_________________________ _________________________
Michael Shannon Dr. Raymond Esparza, DVM
Interim Director Owner
San Antonio Animal Care Services Esparza Veterinary Relief Services, PLLC

Date:________________________ Date:_____________________________



Approved as to Form:

_____________________________
City Attorney


